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[image: image1.emf]  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA   MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE   DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES   RAJYA   SABHA    UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2 574   TO BE ANSWERED ON  2 0 TH    MARCH, 2015     VACANT POSTS IN NFDB       2574. SHRI KIRANMAY NANDA:     Will the Minister of AGRICU LTURE    be pleased to state:     ( a )   whether it is a fact that a number of posts in National Fisheries Development  Board  (NFDB) are vacant and thereby working of NFDB is adversely affected, if so, the details  of the vacant posts;      ( b )   the reasons for keeping these p osts vacant for long; and     (c)  the steps Government wishes to take to fill up the vacant posts of NFDB?       ANSWER     THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE     (DR.   SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)     ( a )   Yes Madam.  Total twenty three posts are vacant in National Fisheries Deve lopment  Board (NFDB).  This has not affected working of NFDB as Consultants are engaged  for smooth functioning of the NFDB.  The details of vacancies in NFDB is at  Annexure.     (b)&(c)    Most of the  posts are deputation posts   which are  lying  vacant inspite of   several  attempts to fill them up.    Action is already initiated by NFDB   for those  post s which  are  to be filled by promotion  and direct recruitme nt.      *** *        


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) :
The Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries implements a Central Sector Scheme on National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen for both inland and marine sector. The scheme has four components namely (i) Development of Model Fishermen village, (ii) Group Accident Personal Insurance, (iii) Saving- cum-Relief and (iv) Training and Extension. The component on Saving-cum-Relief is implemented for benefit of fishermen who are engaged in active fishing, member of cooperative society/federation/welfare society, lives below poverty line, does not own mechanized fishing boat/beach landing craft and below 60 years of age. 

(b):
The other schemes implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries to provide financial help and sustainable livelihood are as below;
(i) Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post Harvest Operations. 
(ii) Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Development of Inland Fisheries and   Aquaculture.

(iii) Central Sector Scheme on National Fisheries Development Board. 

*****
